

SC20-1419

I n the Supreme Court of F lorida

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Petitioner,

v.

JOHNATHAN DAVID GARCIA,
Respondent.

On Petition for Discretionary Review from the
Fifth District Court of Appeal
DCA No. 5D19-590

REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

ASHLEY MOODY
Attorney General

HENRY C. WHITAKER
Solicitor General

JEFFREY PAUL DESOUSA (FBN110951)
Chief Deputy Solicitor General

CHRISTOPHER J. BAUM (FBN1007882)
Senior Deputy Solicitor General

JASON H. HILBORN (FBN1008829)
Assistant Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General
The Capitol, PL-01

Tallahassee, Florida 32399
(850) 414-3300

jeffrey.desousa@myfloridalegal.com

August 13, 2021

Counsel for Petitioner

RECEIVED, 08/13/2021 05:38:27 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Argument	2
I. The district court lacked jurisdiction to grant certiorari because Respondent has not suffered irreparable harm	2
II. The Self-Incrimination Clause does not protect Respondent from providing access to his phone	9
A. Disclosing a passcode is not testimonial.....	9
B. Alternatively, compelling the passcode is permitted by the foregone-conclusion doctrine.....	14
III. This Court should reject Respondent’s Rule 3.220 claim.....	20
Conclusion.....	22
Certificate of Compliance.....	23
Certificate of Service.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adkins v. Sotolongo</i> , 227 So. 3d 717 (Fla. 3d DCA 2017).....	8
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Browne</i> , 817 So. 2d 994 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002)	20
<i>Balthazar v. State</i> , 549 So. 2d 661 (Fla. 1989).....	18
<i>Citizens Prop. Ins. Corp. v. San Perdido Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 104 So. 3d 344 (Fla. 2012).....	2
<i>Doe v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 201 (1988).....	10
<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 391 (1976).....	15, 17, 19
<i>In re Harris</i> , 221 U.S. 274 (1911).....	15-16
<i>Kastigar v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 441 (1972).....	4, 8
<i>Lopez v. State</i> , 638 So. 2d 931 (Fla. 1994).....	9
<i>Marek v. State</i> , 14 So. 3d 985 (Fla. 2009)	20
<i>New England Mut. Marine Ins. Co. v. Dunham</i> , 78 U.S. 1 (1870)	7, 8
<i>Oregon v. Elstad</i> , 470 U.S. 298 (1985).....	5
<i>Page v. Deutsche Bank Tr. Co.</i> , Ams., 308 So. 3d 953 (Fla. 2020).....	2
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	1, 9
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014).....	12
<i>Rose v. Palm Beach Cnty.</i> , 361 So. 2d 135 (Fla. 1978).....	21
<i>Simmons v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 377 (1968).....	17

<i>State ex rel. Vining v. Fla. Real Estate Comm’n</i> , 281 So. 2d (1973)	5
<i>State v. Arthur</i> , 390 So. 2d 717 (Fla. 1980).....	20
<i>United States v. Gecas</i> , 120 F.3d 1419 (11th Cir. 1997)	passim
<i>United States v. Hubbell</i> , 530 U.S. 27 (2000).....	16, 17, 21
<i>United States v. Matlock</i> , 415 U.S. 164 (1974).....	18
<i>United States v. Patane</i> , 542 U.S. 630 (2004).....	3

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

§ 914.04, Fla. Stat.....	14
§ 933.02(2)(a), Fla. Stat	21
§ 933.02(3), Fla. Stat	21
Art. V, § 5(b), Fla. Const.....	21
The Collection Act of July 31, 1789, § 24, 1 Stat. 43	11-12
The Collection Act of July 31, 1789, § 27, 1 Stat. 43	12
U.S. Const., amend. IV	16, 17
U.S. Const., amend. V	5, 11

Rules

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.220(f).....	21
--------------------------------	----

Other Authorities

Alan Z. Rozenshtein, <i>Wicked Crypto</i> , 9 U.C. Irvine L. Rev. 1181 (2019)	13
Daniel D. Blinka, <i>Jefferson and Juries: The Problem of Law, Reason, and Politics in the New Republic</i> , 47 Am. J. Leg. Hist. 35 (2005) ...	8
John H. Langbein, <i>The Origins of Adversary Criminal Trial</i> (2003).	11
Orin S. Kerr & Bruce Schneier, <i>Encryption Workarounds</i> , 106 Geo. L.J. 989 (2018)	13
William J. Cuddihy, <i>The Fourth Amendment: Origins and Original Meaning</i> (2009)	11
